SPECIAL ELEVENTH DIVISION

[CA-G.R. CV. No. 101333, November 24, 2014]

SPOUSES JOSE MILAGRINO S. DUPAYA AND CHERRY C. DUPAYA, PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS, VS. DOROTHY D. CORPUZ, MA. DOLORES DUPAYA AND MILA M. DUPAYA, DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES.

<u>DECISION</u>

DICDICAN, J.:

Before us is an appeal from the Decision^[1] rendered by Presiding Judge Neljoe A. Cortes of Branch 6 of the Regional Trial Court of the Second Judicial Region in Aparri, Cagayan ("trial court") on August 2, 2013 in Civil Case No. II-4203 which, *inter alia*, declared that herein plaintiffs-appellants spouses Jose Milagrino S. Dupaya and Cherry C. Dupaya ("plaintiffs-appellants") have no rights of ownership or possession over two of the parcels of land involved in this suit, particularly covered by O.C.T. No. P-41395 and O.C.T. No. 42650.

The material and relevant facts of the case, as culled from the record, are as follows:

The case filed with the court *a quo* involved four (4) parcels of land described as follows:

"1. A parcel of land located at Catugan Norte, Lal-lo, Cagayan, with an area of 16,530 square meters, more or less, registered in the name of Pura Dupaya under OCT No. P-41395 ('Lot 1');

"2. A parcel of land located at Catugan Norte, Lal-lo, Cagayan, with an area of 16,531 square meters, more or less, registered in the name of Macario Malana, under OCT No. P-42650 ('Lot 2');

"3. A parcel of land located at Catayuan, Lal-lo, Cagayan, with an area of 1,192 square meters, more or less, registered in the name of Pura Dupaya, under OCT No. P-41396 ('Lot 3');

"4. A residential lot located at Catayuan, Lal-lo, Cagayan, with an area of 866 square meters, more or less, registered in the name of Pura Dupaya under OCT No. P-62996 ('Lot 4')."

Only the disposition of the trial court with respect to Lots 1 and 2 is covered by the instant appeal.

On November 29, 2005, the plaintiffs-appellants spouses Jose Milagrino S. Dupaya

and Cherry C. Dupaya filed a Complaint for Quieting of Title and Surrender of Certificates of Title^[2] with the trial court which was docketed as Civil Case No. II-4203.

In the said complaint, the plaintiffs-appellants alleged that they are the absolute and lawful owners of the aforementioned parcels of land as they have been in open, public, adverse, peaceful and continuous possession, in good faith and with just title, for no less than thirty years, personally or through their predecessors-ininterests, of the subject parcels of land.

To be specific, the plaintiffs-appellants alleged that they acquired Lots 1 and 2 upon purchase of the same from Pura Dupaya ("Pura") and her husband, Macario Malana, as evidenced by an Affidavit of Self-Adjudication and Sale^[3] executed by the latter in their favor which was dated June 14, 2005.

They further alleged that the herein defendants-appellees Dorothy D. Corpuz *a.k.a.* Ma. Dolores Dupaya ("Dolores") and Mila M. Dupaya ("Mila"), hereinafter referred as defendants-appellees, had been claiming ownership over the subject properties by virtue of a purported deed of sale which was allegedly executed in their favor by Pura, the former registered owner of the parcels of land.

More particularly, the plaintiffs-appellants contended that Pura never sold Lot 1 which is covered by Original Certificate of Title ("OCT") No. P-41395 to Dolores on March 30, 2001. Neither was Lot 2 covered by OCT No. P-42650 conveyed by Pura to Mila on even date. To support such claim, the plaintiffs-appellants asserted that an Affidavit^[4] was executed by Pura on June 14, 2005 which denied that she had knowledge of the foregoing conveyances. In the said affidavit, Pura likewise denied having received any amount from defendants-appellees or having executed any document with respect to the sale of Lots 1 and 2.

On account of the defendants-appellees' alleged ownership over the properties involved herein, the plaintiffs-appellants averred that adverse claims were caused to be annotated by defendants-appellees Dolores and Mila on the certificates of titles of Lots 1 and 2 on August 19, 2004^[5].

Despite several demands for the cancellation of the aforementioned adverse claims, the defendants-appellees refused to do so. In the same manner, the defendants-appellees likewise refused to surrender to herein plaintiffs-appellants the owner's duplicate copies of the certificates of title of Lots 1 and 2.

In view of the foregoing, the plaintiffs-appellants asserted in their complaint that they be declared as absolute owners of the subject parcels of land. Furthermore, they likewise prayed that they be awarded moral and exemplary damages and attorney's fees.

On February 10, 2006, defendants-appellees filed their Answer^[6] which denied the allegations of herein plaintiffs-appellants with respect to their ownership over the parcels of land.

Defendant-appellee Dolores averred that she is in possession of the owner's copy of OCT No. P-41395 registered in the name of Pura by virtue of a sale of the property

covered by such title in her favor for and in consideration of the amount of P50,000.00, as evidenced by a Deed of Sale of a Registered Land^[7] executed by Pura in favor of Dolores dated March 30, 2001.

With respect to OCT No. P-42650 registered in the name of Pura, the same is likewise in the custody of defendant-appellee Mila by virtue of the sale of the property covered by said title to her for the same amount, as supported by a Deed of Sale of a Registered Land^[8] executed by Pura in favor of Mila dated March 30, 2001.

The defendants-appellees countered that the deeds of sale executed by Pura in their favor are valid, genuine and authentic documents as they were duly executed by Pura together with her husband, Macario Malana, during their lifetime, aside from the fact that the documents were duly notarized.

Pre-trial was conducted after the issued had been joined and trial on the merits thereafter proceeded. Both parties to the case adduced their respective evidence.

On August 2, 2013, the trial court rendered the assailed Decision, the dispositive portion of which read as follows:

"WHEREFORE, in view of the foregoing considerations, judgment is rendered:

"1. Declaring and holding the plaintiff spouses Jose Milagrino Dupaya and Cherry Dupaya as the exclusive and absolute owners of the parcels of land covered by O.C.T. No. P-62996 and O.C.T. No. P-41396;

"2. Declaring and holding that defendant Dorothy Corpuz (a.k.a. Maria Dolores Dupaya) and Milagros Dupaya are the exclusive and absolute owners of the parcels of land covered by O.C.T. No. P-42650, respectively;

"3. Finding and decreeing that the plaintiffs have no rights of ownership or possession to the parcels of land covered by O.C.T. No. P-41395 and O.C.T. No. 42650, and their derivatives certificates, if any, in derogation of or adverse to the rights and interest of the defendants;

"4. Finding and decreeing that the defendants have no rights of ownership or possession to the parcels of land covered by O.C.T. No. P-62996 and O.C.T. No. P-41396 in derogation of or adverse to the rights and interests of the plaintiff spouses;

"5. Ordering defendant Dorothy Corpuz to surrender the owner's duplicate copies of O.C.T. No. P-62996 and O.C.T. No. P-41396 to the plaintiffs; and

"6. Dismissing the counterclaim of the defendants for lack of merit.

"SO ORDERED."

According to the court *a quo*, it had been established that the subject parcels of land, particularly Lots 1 and 2, were sold by Pura and her husband, Macario Malana, to both the plaintiffs-appellants and defendants-appellees, as evidenced by the instruments all duly acknowledged before a notary public.

For the trial court, the attempt of herein plaintiffs-appellants to discredit the sale of the subject properties between the defendants-appellees and Pura proved futile since the affidavit of Pura alone, without the affiant taking the witness stand, cannot stand in court under the rules on hearsay evidence.

From the foregoing, the trial court applied the rules on double sale finding that the defendants-appellees had preferential rights over Lots 1 and 2 as it was proven that they had acquired the subject properties first by their act of registering their adverse claims and having it annotated at the dorsal side of the properties' certificates of titles thereto long before the plaintiffs-appellants bought the same from Pura and her husband.

The trial court further opined that the defendants-appellees were first in possession of the two lots in question on the basis of Article 498 of the New Civil Code that possession is deemed delivered upon the execution of the deed of sale since the rules on double sale do not distinguish the kind of possession that a buyer must acquire.

Lastly, the trial court discussed that the defendants-appellees were purchasers in good faith and for value as supported by the instruments' dates of execution and notarization, contrary to the plaintiffs-appellants' assertion that they were the first purchasers of the subject properties as early as the year 2000, since they bought the same on installment basis but payment was only completed in the year 2005, and that the defendants-appellees had knowledge of such prior sale. The trial court ruled that the plaintiffs-appellants were guilty of bad faith in purchasing the subject properties despite the existence of the annotation of adverse claim on the certificates of titles to the lands and the failure of Pura to produce the certificates of titles to them upon execution of the instrument of sale.

Aggrieved, the plaintiffs-appellants filed this instant appeal raising the following errors purportedly committed by the trial court, to wit:

I.

THE COURT *A QUO* ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE HEREIN DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES WERE FIRST IN POSSESSION OF THE TWO LOTS IN QUESTION.

II.

THE COURT *A QUO* ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES ARE BUYERS IN GOOD FAITH AND FOR VALUE. THE COURT *A QUO* ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS ARE BUYERS IN BAD FAITH.

IV.

THE COURT *A QUO* ERRED IN DECLARING THAT THE AFFIDAVIT DATED JUNE 14, 2005 EXECUTED BY PURA DUPAYA HAS NO PROBATIVE VALUE.

The foregoing may be summed up into one main issue, and that is, whether the plaintiffs-appellants had the preferential rights of ownership over the disputed parcels of land.

After a careful and judicious scrutiny of the whole matter, together with the applicable laws and jurisprudence in the premises, we find the instant appeal to bereft of merit.

Since the plaintiffs-appellants were contesting the existence of the sale between Pura and the defendants-appellees, the fundamental question for resolution is whether there is a perfected contract of sale between the latter parties.

To prove their preferential rights of ownership over Lots 1 and 2, the plaintiffsappellants' main evidence to prove that the deeds of sale between the defendantsappellees and Pura were a nullity was the affidavit allegedly executed by the latter wherein she denied any knowledge or participation in the execution and notarization of any instrument of sale involving the subject properties or having received any consideration from such sale. The plaintiffs-appellants asseverated that the affiant is already deceased, thus invoking the rule that a notarial document is evidence of the facts expressed therein in a clear, unequivocal manner and that it has in its favor the presumption of regularity applies. To support the same, the plaintiffs-appellants averred that the notary public who notarized the instrument even testified with respect to the actual execution of the said document by Pura.

There is no issue on the admissibility of the subject sworn statement. However, the admissibility of evidence should not be equated with weight of evidence^[9]. The admissibility of evidence depends on its relevance and competence while the weight of evidence pertains to evidence already admitted and its tendency to convince and persuade^[10]. Thus, a particular item of evidence may be admissible, but its evidentiary weight depends on judicial evaluation within the guidelines provided by the rules of evidence^[11].

It is settled that affidavits are classified as hearsay evidence since they are not generally prepared by the affiant but by another who uses his own language in writing the affiant's statements, which may thus be either omitted or misunderstood by the one writing them^[12]. Moreover, the adverse party is deprived of the opportunity to cross-examine the affiant^[13]. For this reason, affidavits are generally rejected for being hearsay, unless the affiants themselves are placed on the witness stand to testify thereon^[14].

Since Pura was unable to take the witness stand as she is already dead, it was